
LICI,SZO,CHENNAI                                                                   MODN OF DO ERNAKULAM 

CONTRACTOR                                                                                                          EMPLOYER 

 
 Tender No.LICI/ SZ/ ENGG/ MODN/VRFAC/ DO/EKM 

BID–I (EMD& TENDER FEE) 
(TWO BID SYSTEM) 

 
NAME OF WORK:e-TENDER FOR SUPPLY, INSTALLATION, TESTING AND 
COMMISSIONING OF VRF AIR CONDITIONING SYSTEM AT D.O. ERNAKULAM              
( KERALA STATE)  UNDER SZO, CHENNAI. 
 
 (COVERING LETTER IN SEALED ENVELOPE TO BE SUBMITTED MANUALLY 
WITH PAYMENT DETAILS LIKE UTR, BANK NAME, BRANCH, AMOUNT AND 
DATE IN ADDITION TO UPLOADING DETAILS OF TENDER FEES AND EMD IN 
TENDER WIZARD WEBSITE) 
 

(1) Bid –I – Sealed Envelope consists of covering letter informing about 
details of NEFT payment made for EMD & tender fee as per following : 
 

(a) Tender Fee of Rs. 590/- (Rupees Five Hundred N i n e t y  Only including 
GST 18%) (non-refundable),payment through NEFT mode directly to LIC 
Account as detailed below. 
 

(b) Earnest Money Deposit of Rs. 1,33,600/- (Rs. One lakhs Thirty Three   
Thousand Six  Hundred Only ) payment through NEFT mode directly to 
LIC Account as detailed below. 

(c) Exemption on EMD for M/o MSME’s (Ministry of Micro, Small &  Medium 
Enterprises) shall not be extended against tenders for ‘works Contracts’ as 
per public procurement policy. 

 
LIC-SZO-Bank Account details 

BENEFICIARY NAME: LIC OF INDIA–Zonal Office 
ACCOUNT NO: 510101001138234 

IFSC CODE: UBIN0906751 
BRANCH: CHENNAI ANNA SALAI 

GSTN: 33AAACL0582H1ZT 
PAN: AAACL0582H 

 
ADDRESS TO SEND SEALED ENVELOPE: 
THE CHIEF ENGINEER 
LIFE INSURANCE CORPORATION OF INDIA 
ENGINEERING DEPARTMENT 
SOUTHERN ZONAL OFFICE, 
“LIC BUILDING”, 9th FLOOR  
153, ANNA SALAI 
CHENNAI – 600 002 
Phone no. 044-28616117, 28616054 
e-mail: sz_engg@licindia.com 
 
 



LICI,SZO,CHENNAI                                                                   MODN OF DO ERNAKULAM 

CONTRACTOR                                                                                                          EMPLOYER 

 
 
 
 

TENDER NOTICE 
 

 
NAME OF WORK :- e-TENDER FOR SUPPLY, INSTALLATION, TESTING 
AND COMMISSIONING OF VRF/VRV AIR CONDITIONING SYSTEM AT 
D.O. ERNAKULAM  KERALA STATE  UNDER SZO, CHENNAI, 

 
 

Details available in  CPP Portal & 
http://www.tenderwizard.com/LIC 

 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

LIFE INSURANCE CORPORATION OF INDIA 
ENGINEERING DEPARTMENT 
SOUTHERN ZONAL OFFICE, 
“LIC BUILDING”, 9th FLOOR  

153, ANNA SALAI 
CHENNAI – 600 002 

Phone no. 044-28616117, 28616054 
e-mail: sz_engg@licindia.com 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



LICI,SZO,CHENNAI                                                                   MODN OF DO ERNAKULAM 

CONTRACTOR                                                                                                          EMPLOYER 

 
 
 
 

Tender No: LICI/ SZ/ ENGG/ MODN/VRFAC/DO.EKM2023-24                       Date: 
09.02.2024 

 
NOTICE INVITING e-TENDER  

( BE PUBLISHED ON CPP PORTAL) 
 

Life Insurance corporation of India invites e-Tender in Three bid system from experienced 
and eligible bidders for “Proposed e-TENDER FOR SUPPLY, INSTALLATION, TESTING 
AND COMMISSIONING OF VRF/VRV AIR CONDITIONING SYSTEM AT D.O. 
ERNAKULAM  KERALA STATE UNDER SZO, CHENNAI  under Southern l Zonal Office” 
as per schedule as under; 
 

I Tendering Document No 
Tender No: LICI/ SZ/ ENGG/ MODN/VRFAC/DO.EKM2023-24                     

  Date: 09.02.2024 

II Name of the Work e-TENDER FOR SUPPLY, INSTALLATION, TESTING AND 

COMMISSIONING OF VRF/VRV AIR CONDITIONING SYSTEM 

AT D.O. ERNAKULAM  KERALA STATE UNDER SZO, CHENNAI   

III Brief description /scope  of 

Work 

e-TENDER FOR SUPPLY, INSTALLATION, TESTING AND 

COMMISSIONING OF VRF/VRV AIR CONDITIONING SYSTEM 

AT D.O. ERNAKULAM  KERALA STATE UNDER SZO, CHENNAI  

etc as per specifications provided in the tender. 

IV Estimated Cost Rs. 66,76,529/-  (Rupees Sixty Six lakhs Seventy Six  Thousand 

Five hundred Twenty Nine  only)   (excluding GST) 

V Sale Period (Downloading) 09.02.2024 (17:01 Hrs) To  29.02.2024 up to 23.59 Hrs 

VI Last date & Time for 

submission of online tender 
29.02.2024 up to 23.59 Hrs 

VII NEFT payment detail with 

covering letter in sealed 

envelope – Physical 

submission 

01.03.2024 up to 15.00 Hrs  

VIII Date & Time of Opening of 

BID-I and  BID II (Part-A & 

Part-B) 

01.03.2024 at 15:30 Hrs 

IX Pre Bid Meeting  20.02.2024   11.00 Hrs at LICI, office of Chief Engineer, 

Engg Dept, SZO, Chennai 

X Period for completion of work. 160 Days or along with Interior work whichever is earlier. 

 
 
 
 
 



LICI,SZO,CHENNAI                                                                   MODN OF DO ERNAKULAM 

CONTRACTOR                                                                                                          EMPLOYER 

 
 
 
 
XI Earnest Money Deposit Rs,1,33,600/- (Rs. One lakhs Thirty Three 

Thousand Six Hundred Only) payment through 
NEFT mode directly to LIC Account as given below. 

LIC-SZO-Bank Account details 
BENEFICIARY NAME: LIC OF INDIA–Zonal 

Office 
ACCOUNT NO: 510101001138234 

IFSC CODE: UBIN0906751 
BRANCH: CHENNAI ANNA SALAI 

GSTN: 33AAACL0582H1ZT 
              PAN: AAACL0582H 

XII Tender Cost / Tender  
processing Fees 

Rs. 500/- + 18% GST (Rs 590/-) Non refundable., 
payment through NEFT mode directly to LIC Account 
as detailed below. 

LIC-SZO-Bank Account details 
BENEFICIARY NAME: LIC OF INDIA–Zonal 

Office 
ACCOUNT NO: 510101001138234 

IFSC CODE: UBIN0906751 
BRANCH: CHENNAI ANNA SALAI 

GSTN: 33AAACL0582H1ZT 
                        PAN: AAACL0582H 

XIII Period for Remittance of 
EMD and Cost of Tender 

Up to 29.02.2024; 23.59 Hrs (IST) to be submitted to : 
 

The Chief Engineer, 
LIFE INSURANCE CORPORATION OF INDIA, 

Engineering Department, 9th  floor,                       
Southern Zonal Office,    “LIC Building”,                          

153, Anna Salai,   Chennai – 600 002 
If the Bidder fails to deposit the EMD and  Tender 
Cost by NEFT only within date & time as specified, the 
Bid Document will be declared non –Bonafide and 
shall not be opened if the NEFT payment made 
beyond the specified time & date.   
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



LICI,SZO,CHENNAI                                                                   MODN OF DO ERNAKULAM 

CONTRACTOR                                                                                                          EMPLOYER 

 
  

Tender No. LICI/ SZ/ ENGG/ MODN/VRFAC/DO.EKM2023-24 
 

1. Online bids are hereby invited for the works mentioned below through online e-Tendering 
System portal http://www.tenderwizard.com/LIC from the intended Bidders. 
 

Sl. 
No. 

Name of Work Estimated Cost 
Earnest Money 
Deposit (EMD) 

Tender 
Document 

Fee 
1. e-TENDER FOR SUPPLY, 

INSTALLATION, TESTING AND 
COMMISSIONING OF VRF/VRV 
AIR CONDITIONING SYSTEM AT 
D.O. ERNAKULAM  KERALA 
STATE UNDER SZO, CHENNAI 

Rs. 66,76,529/-  
(Rupees Sixty Six 
lakhs Seventy Six  
Thousand Five 
hundred Twenty 
Nine  only)   
(excluding GST) 

Rs,1,33,600/- 
(Rs. One lakhs 
Thirty Three 
Thousand Six 
Hundred Only) 

Rs. 500/- + 
18% GST 
(Rs 590/-) 
Non 
refundable., 

 
2. Possession of Digital Signature Certificate (DSC) and registration of the Bidders on the portal 

i.e. http://www.tenderwizard.com/LIC is a prerequisite for e-Tendering. 
 

For Registration and for further details on e-tendering, please visit website above mentioned portal 
(website) or below mentioned Helpdesk details. 
 
Office Address: 
Antares Systems Limited.  
E-Tender helpdesk  
#24, Sudha Complex,  
03rd Stage, 04th Block,  
Basaveshwaranagara,  
Bangalore - 560079,  
Help Desk Contact Details:  
Regarding Registration Contact Nos: 
E-mail: lokesh.hr@antaressystems.com 
 
Tel: 080-40482000/121/133/140 

Mobile: 9686115304  
 
Dinesh – 9962676264 
Madhan – 9894191904 
 

Regarding DSC Contact Nos: 
Dinesh – 9962676264 
Madhan– 9894191904 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



LICI,SZO,CHENNAI                                                                   MODN OF DO ERNAKULAM 

CONTRACTOR                                                                                                          EMPLOYER 

 
Key Dates: 
 
  

Sr no Stage Start Date and 
Time 

Expiry Date and Time 

1 Release of Bid  
09.02.2024 at 

17.01 hrs 
 

 

3 Period for Downloading of Tender 
Document  

09.02.2024 at 
17.01 hrs 

 

29.02.2024 till 
23.59 Hrs 

4 Online submission of tender BID-I,II and  
BID III (Financial Bid) 09.02.2024 29.02.2024             

Up to 23.59 Hrs 

5 
Deposit of EMD & Tender Fee (Bid I) 
payment through NEFT mode directly to 
LIC Account 

09.02.2024 29.02.2024             
Up to 23.59 Hrs 

6 Pre Bid Meeting 
20.02.2024   11.00 Hrs at LICI, 
office of Chief Engineer, Engg 

Dept, SZO, Chennai 

7 NEFT payment detail with covering letter in 
sealed envelope – Physical submission 09.02.2024 01.03.2024              

up to 15.00 Hrs 

8 Opening of BID-I and  BID II (Part-A & Part-B) 01.03.2024 at 15.30 Hrs 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

  


